

**No. 17-55976**

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**Lorette Robinson,**  
*Plaintiff—Appellant,*

*v.*

**CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,**  
*Defendant—Appellee.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
HON. CONSUELO B. MARSHALL, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 15-8282-CBM-KSx

---

---

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

**STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC**  
JAMES A. SONNE  
ZEBA A. HUQ  
CROWN QUADRANGLE  
559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY  
STANFORD, CALIFORNIA 94305  
(650) 723-1422

**CHURCH STATE COUNCIL**  
ALAN J. REINACH  
2686 TOWNSGATE ROAD  
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91359  
(805) 413-7396

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT  
**LORETTE ROBINSON**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    Lorette Robinson is a devout Seventh-day Adventist who objects to working sundown Friday to sundown Saturday ....	4
B.    CVS operates a national chain of pharmacies.....	4
C.    Robinson has worked at CVS’s Los Angeles Store on Vine Street for two decades. Although she abstains from work on the Sabbath, Robinson is willing to work any other time .....	4
D.    Vine Street unionizes. CVS refuses Robinson a full-time job, insisting that although she qualifies by seniority, the new labor contract forbids Sabbath accommodation for the post.....	6
1.    CVS interprets the new labor contract to require “open availability” to qualify for a full-time position, contrary to the understanding of both Robinson and the Union .....	6
2.    CVS refuses Robinson a full-time position because of her need to observe the Sabbath. The company makes her part-time instead, with fewer hours and benefits .....	7
3.    Robinson complains, but CVS refuses to exempt her from “open availability” and instead suggests she find hours at other stores .....	9

E.	The union files a grievance on Robinson’s behalf.....	10
F.	Robinson sues. The trial court enters summary judgment for CVS, finding its actions to be reasonable as a matter of law .....	11
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
	ARGUMENT .....	16
I.	THIS COURT REVIEWS THE DISTRICT COURT’S ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT DE NOVO.....	16
II.	CVS ENGAGED IN ILLEGAL DISPARATE TREATMENT WHEN IT REFUSED ROBINSON A FULL-TIME POSITION BASED ON HER NEED FOR SABBATH ACCOMMODATION .....	18
A.	<i>Abercrombie</i> is unequivocal: Absent undue hardship, an employer cannot deny a job opportunity based on a candidate’s need for religious accommodation .....	18
B.	CVS’s decision to pass over Robinson and give the full-time job at the unionized store to a junior employee constitutes illegal discrimination under <i>Abercrombie</i> .....	20
C.	The collective-bargaining agreement was no defense to refusing Robinson the position, since she had seniority and no other worker’s rights would have been violated .....	23
D.	CVS’s interpretation of the labor agreement amounts to a policy that Sabbatarians can never work there full-time—a result fundamentally at odds with the law .....	31
E.	CVS’s invocation of cases rejecting an employee’s right to choose among reasonable accommodations is inapt. Robinson was not denied a preference but a right.....	35

III. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR A JURY TO DETERMINE WHETHER CVS'S PLACEMENT OF ROBINSON IN A PART-TIME POSITION CONSTITUTED A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION..... 37

A. In addition to not engaging in disparate treatment based on the need for a Sabbath accommodation, an employer must reasonably accommodate the practice ..... 37

B. Whether a chosen accommodation is reasonable is a fact-intensive question that, in the context of a current employee, depends on whether it preserves her status ..... 40

C. Differences in pay, hours, and seniority rights between the full-time job Robinson sought and the part-time job she received raise a triable issue on reasonableness ..... 42

D. CVS's failure to facilitate an accommodation with the union also raises a triable issue on reasonableness..... 52

CONCLUSION ..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 826 (2001).....	17, 38
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	32
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 781 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamic Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17, 38
<i>Breiner v. Nev. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 610 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Cal. Brewers Ass’n v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980).....	20, 25-26, 27
<i>Colores v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 1293 (2003).....	16, 38
<i>Cook v. Lindsay Olive Growers</i> , 911 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994).....	46, 47
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2002).....	40, 46, 50

*Covey v. Hollydale Mobilehome Estates*,  
 116 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1997).....16

*Draper v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.*,  
 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975).....42

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....*passim*

*EEOC v. Chemsico, Inc.*,  
 216 F. Supp. 2d 940 (E.D. Mo. 2002) .....52

*Eversley v. MBank Dallas*,  
 843 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988).....45

*Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n v. Gemini Aluminum Corp.*,  
 122 Cal. App. 4th 1004 (2004) .....37

*Guz v. Bechtel Nat’l, Inc.*,  
 24 Cal. 4th 317 (2000).....22

*Haliye v. Celestica Corp.*,  
 717 F. Supp. 2d 873 (D. Minn. 2010) .....50

*Hardison v. Trans World Airlines*  
 375 F. Supp. 877 (W.D. Mo. 1974).....34

*Hudson v. W. Airlines, Inc.*,  
 851 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1988).....*passim*

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States*,  
 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....25, 48

*Kelly v. County of Orange*,  
 101 F. App’x 206 (9th Cir. 2004) .....45

*McIntosh v. White Horse Vill., Inc.*,  
 249 F. Supp. 3d 796 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....41

*McKeen-Chaplin v. Provident Sav. Bank*,  
 862 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2017).....17

*Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr.*,  
506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007).....45, 51

*Opuku-Boateng v. California*,  
95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....2, 19, 30

*Padfield v. AIG Life Ins. Co.*,  
290 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002).....17

*Pinsker v. Joint Dist. No. 28J of Adams & Arapahoe Ctys.*,  
735 F.2d 388 (10th Cir. 1994).....45, 47, 51

*Rohr v. W. Elec. Co.*,  
567 F.2d 829 (8th Cir. 1977).....29

*Sanchez-Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility P.R., Inc.*,  
673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....45

*Sanchez-Rodriguez v. AT&T Wireless*,  
728 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.P.R. 2010) .....43

*Soldinger v. Nw. Airlines*,  
51 Cal. App. 4th 345 (1996) .....*passim*

*Tabura v. Kellogg USA*,  
880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....41

*Thompson v. City of Waco*,  
764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014).....22

*Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.*,  
648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981).....20, 26, 27

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*,  
432 U.S. 63 (1977).....*passim*

*United States v. Cincinnati*,  
771 F.2d 161 (6th Cir. 1985).....26, 27

*United States v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.*,  
No. 04-4237, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102704 (E.D.N.Y. Sept.  
24, 2010) .....41, 46, 49

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 18, 22, 37  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) ..... 18, 37, 38  
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12926(u) ..... 19, 39  
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940..... 1  
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940(a) ..... 18, 37  
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940(l)(1)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Benjamin Aaron, *Reflections on the Legal Nature and Enforceability of Seniority Rights*, 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1532 (1962) ..... 48  
Susan Gellman & Susan Looper-Friedman, *Thou Shalt Use the Equal Protection Clause for Religion Cases (Not Just the Establishment Clause)*, 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 665 (2008) ..... 33
